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Utilisation of funds from education cess

686. SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(@) the details of total amount accrued in various heads out of the Education Cess as levied in terms of budget during the last three years;

(b) the criteria fixed for utilization of the amount of specified purposes, showing the allocation and utilization made so far, State-wise, against cach component; and

(¢c) the targeted accrual by end of current financial year and benefit to be derived out of its implementation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI S.S.
PALANIMANICKAM): (a) Revenue realized under head Education Cess from direct taxes and indirect taxes during the last three years is given in the Statement (See below).

(b) The proceeds of Education Cess are credited to Prarambhik Shiksha Kosh (PSK) to be spent on Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) and Mid Day Meal (MDM) Scheme(s) of the Government. Allocation to the States are not being made separately against the Education Cess. Assistance to States is released under individual schemes of SSA and MDM as per the respective guidelines and budgetary allocations of these schemes.

(¢) The targeted accrual as per revised estimates by the end of current financial year 2011-12 under head education cess from direct and indirect taxes is as under:

Direct Taxes - Rs. 14,505 crore

Indirect Taxes - Rs. 12,956 crore

As per information provided by the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, under S.S.A. the enrolment of children has increased from 15,77,00,000
(2001-02) to 19,50,90,845 (2009-10) as per Selected Education Statistics (SES) 2009-10.
Under MDM 10.67 crore children are availing the benefit in the Government and Government Aided Schools.

Statement
Revenue realized under head Education Cess from direct taxes and indirect taxes during the last three years is as under:

Direct Taxes: (Rs. in crore)
Financial Year Primary Education Cess Secondary and Higher
Education Cess
2008-09 6408 3197
2009-10 7068 3533

2010-11 3480 4239
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Indirect Taxes (Rs. in crore)

Financial Year Primary Education Cess Secondary and Higher

Education Cess

2008-09 6182.16 2663.42
2009-10 5440.66 2504.88
2010-11 7552.59 3733.35

Report on black money by ICAI
+687. SHRI ISHWARLAL SHANKARLAL JAIN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) is preparing a detailed report on the black money of the country stashed in foreign countries;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(¢) by when the said report is likely to be prepared;

(d) whether the Government is taking stringent steps with regard to the black money stashed in foreign countries; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI S.S.
PALANIMANICKAM): (a) No information has been received from ICAI in this regard.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.

(c) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) The Government has framed a comprehensive five-pronged strategy in order to bring back the country’s money illegally stashed abroad. The strategy comprises of:

(i) Joining the global crusade against ‘black money’;
(i) Creating an appropriate legislative framework;
(@iii) Setting up institutions for dealing with Illicit Funds;
@v) Developing systems for implementation; and

(v) Imparting skills to the manpower for effective action.

Revamp of education loan model
688. SHRI A A. JINNAH: With the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the leading public sector banks have submitted a joint proposal to Government for a revamp of their education loan models by including new

+Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

